



NCRA, NAPBS and PreCheck join forces to file SCOTUS

Amicus Brief on Spokeo v. Robins

June 9, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Identity of the <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. Permitting Suits to go Forward in the Absence of Injury-in-Fact Creates an Inherent Procedural Unfairness against Class-Action Defendants	5
II. The Ninth Circuit Rule Makes it Uneconomic to Contest Bare Statutory Violations of the Fair Credit Reporting Act	8
A. <i>Amici's</i> Members Make Extensive Efforts to Comply With the Law	11
B. The Ninth Circuit Rule Forces <i>Amici's</i> Members to Pay for Harm that They Did Not Cause	13
C. Agency Enforcement of the FCRA Vindicates the Public Interest in Technical Compliance.....	16
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Dowell v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 517 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2006)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 6
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	11
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1972)	16

Cases in which Pleadings are Cited

<i>Henderson v. First Advantage Background Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00221 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2014).....	14
<i>Henderson v. InfoMart, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00578 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2013).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Henderson v. Wal-Mart</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00208 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2014)	15
<i>Lozano-Rivera v. Universal City Nissan</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01010 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2014).....	15

<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-05306 (C.D. Ca. Feb. 17, 2011).....	15
--	----

Federal Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(F).....	11
12 U.S.C. § 5564.....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5564(g).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1)(A).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1)(B).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1)(C).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681b <i>et seq.</i>	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)(a).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(f).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(a).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(2).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681h(c).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(5).....	10

15 U.S.C. § 1681k(a)(2)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	10, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)	11, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(b)	11, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(1)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(2)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681t.....	11

Other Authorities

2009 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary, http://www.supremecourt.gov/ publicinfo/year-end/2009year- endreport.pdf	14
David Permut and Tamra Moore, Recent Developments in Class Actions: The Fair Credit Reporting Act, 61 Bus. L. 931 (2006).....	14
Justin F. Lavella & John W. McGuiness, <i>Insurance Coverage in Consumer Class Actions</i> , Corp. Couns., Oct. 2010.....	7

Press Release, FTC, Spokeo to Pay \$800,000
to Settle FTC Charges Company Allegedly
Marketed Information to Employers and
Recruiters in Violation of FCRA (June 12,
2012), *available at*
[http://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-
releases/2012/06/spokeo-pay-800000-settle-
ftc-charges-company-allegedly-marketed](http://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2012/06/spokeo-pay-800000-settle-ftc-charges-company-allegedly-marketed)..... 17

Sheila Scheuerman, Due Process Forgotten:
The Problem of Statutory Damages and
Class Actions, 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009) 13
